
 

 

 
 

  

 

Health Select Committee (Special) 
 

Thursday, 7 January 2010 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Leaman (Chair) Castle Hashmi 
Crane (Vice-Chair) Jones J Moher 
Baker Mendoza HB Patel 
Clues Tancred CJ Patel 
Mrs Fernandes Mistry HM Patel 
Jackson Ms Shaw Dunn 
R Moher Mrs Bacchus Ahmed 
 
 
For further information contact: Jonathan Howard, Democratic Services Officer 
0208 937 1362, jonathan.howard@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

3 Acute Services Review - Paediatric Services in Brent and Harrow  
 

1 - 28 

 A report on the Acute Services Review – Paediatric Services in Brent and 
Harrow has been produced following a request from NHS Brent and North 
West London NHS Hospitals Trust for members to consider the 
consultation proposals for paediatric services provided at Northwick Park 
and Central Middlesex Hospitals at a Special meeting of the Committee. 
 
Reports on the National Clinical Assessment Team Review and Better 
Services for Local Children – A Public Consultation for Brent and Harrow 
are also attached. 
 

 

4 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next Ordinary meeting of the Health Select Committee is scheduled 
for Wednesday, 17th February 2010 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Grand Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 
Health Select Committee 
7th January 2010  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 
 

 
Health Select Committee 

7th January 2010 

Report from the Director of 
 Policy & Regeneration 

For Action 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

  

Acute Services Review – Paediatric Services in Brent and 
Harrow  

 
 

1.0 Consultation on Paediatric Services in Brent and Harrow 
 

1.1 The Health Select Committee will recall that a special meeting has been 
requested by NHS Brent and North West London NHS Hospitals Trust in 
order for members to consider the consultation proposals for paediatric 
services provided at Northwick Park and Central Middlesex Hospitals. It is 
proposed that inpatient paediatric services will be centralised at Northwick 
Park Hospital and two paediatric assessment units will be created, one at 
each hospital. Each paediatric assessment unit will operate extended opening 
hours and be consultant led services.   

 
1.2 The changes to paediatric services are part of the acute services review in 

Brent and Harrow, which has already resulted in all emergency surgery 
services being brought into one site, Northwick Park Hospital. The paediatric 
service proposals are the second element of the review.   

 
1.3 The local NHS has to consult on the changes to paediatric services. The 

consultation period will begin on 11th January 2010 and last for 12 weeks, 
which is the standard consultation time for significant services changes in the 
NHS. The Health Select Committee has the opportunity to comment on the 
consultation proposals prior to consultation starting and to make 
recommendations for changes. 

 
1.4 The changes to paediatric services within North West London NHS Hospitals 

Trust will have an impact on children and their parents in both Brent and 
Harrow. For that reason, councillors from the Harrow Overview and Scrutiny 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
Health Select Committee 
7th January 2010  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

Committee have been invited to attend the meeting on 7th January so they can 
also consider the consultation proposals with the Brent members.  

 
1.5 The committee will have the opportunity to fully consider the consultation 

documents and respond to the service proposals. This will be done during the 
consultation period. However, any comments made at the meeting on the 7th 
about the service changes will also be sent to the Acute Services Review 
project team. However, the focus of the meeting on the 7th January should be 
the consultation plans rather than the specific service changes. 

 
1.6 With that in mind, members should consider whether the consultation is clear 

on a number of issues highlighted by the Department of Health gateway 
review of the project proposals: 

 
Consultation scope – there is a need to clarify that the consultation is only 
about the closure of six beds at CMH and the establishment of two PAUs. 
 
Future of Central Middlesex Hospital (CMH) – the need for a simple, clear 
and consistent statement about the future of CMH to avoid these changes 
being seen as ’the thin end of the wedge’ (Health Select Committee has also 
made this point previously to the local NHS as it had the same concerns).  
 
Direct engagement with families of sickle cell patients – the need for a 
dedicated programme of engagement with these patients and their 
families/carers 
 
Transport arrangements – the need for a commitment to families/carers and 
patients needing to return to Brent and assurances over patient safety issues 
involved in patient transfers out of hours 
 
NPH capacity – assurance that the changes will not adversely affect other 
services at NPH and that it can cope with the paediatric inpatient integration 

 
1.7 Comments and recommendations made by the committee on the consultation 

plans will be forwarded to NHS Brent and North West London NHS Hospitals 
Trust.  

       
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Health Select Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the 
consultation proposals for paediatric services in Brent and Harrow.  

 
3.0 Financial Implications 
 
3.1  None  
 
4.0 Legal Implications 
 
4.1  None  
 
5.0 Diversity Implications 

Page 2



 
Health Select Committee 
7th January 2010  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 

 
6.1 None 

 
 
 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Andrew Davies, Policy and Performance Officer 
Tel – 020 8937 1609 
Email – Andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
Phil Newby, Director of Policy and Regeneration 
Tel – 020 8937 1032 
Email – phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



� 1 

   
 
 
Report to:  Brent Health Select Committee 
 
Report from:  NHS Brent, NHS Harrow and North West London Hospitals  

NHS Trust  
 
Date of Meeting: 7 January 2010 
 
RE:   12 week public consultation on children’s services 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
To seek formal Health Select Committee (HSC) approval for a 12 week public consultation 
on proposed changes to children’s services. The consultation is scheduled to take place 
from Monday 11 January to Sunday 4th April 2010. 
 
2. Progress since the NHS’ last report (9 December 2009) 
 
As explained at the previous HSC1 and in a subsequent letter2 to the chair, the local NHS 
requires approval from the following bodies prior to formal submission to the HSC: 
 

• National Clinical Advisory Team (NCAT); 
• Department of Health (DH) Gateway Team Review; and 
• NHS London. 

 
2.1 NCAT  
 
All reconfiguration proposals that require public consultation are subject to clinical approval 
by the National Clinical Advisory Team (NCAT). NCAT met with key stakeholders on 8 
December to assess the plans and confirmed that ours was ‘a sound proposal and well 
considered.’ The report, which is attached along with the consultation document, also noted 
that ‘the quality of clinical engagement, leadership and passion for care shown by those 
interviewed was outstanding and a great foundation for future progress.’  
 
The report concluded that if the change is ‘conducted as planned…then it will deliver the 
improvements needed in the quality and appropriateness of care.’ 
 
2.2 Gateway Team Review 
 
The DH’s Gateway Review Team interviewed key stakeholders from 14 – 17 December, 
including the HSC Chair and Harrow’s Council’s health scrutiny lead. The review team noted 
the ‘good and effective working between both Brent and Harrow PCTs and the North West 
London Hospitals NHS Trust.’  
 

�������������������������������������������������������������

1 20th October 2009 

2 11th November 2009 

Page 5



� 2 

The review ‘also found that there had been good clinical engagement and that the proposed 
model of care has therefore been clinically led and owned and there is a broad consensus 
that the proposed changes will be of benefit to patients.’ 
 
2.3 NHS London 
 
As a result of these positive independent assessments and following submission of a robust 
business case, NHS London has allowed the local NHS to proceed to Health Select 
Committee approval.  
 
3. Next steps 
 
Copies of the NCAT review and the consultation document are attached for HSC approval. 
 
The Chief Executive of NHS Brent has also written to local MPs so that they are aware of 
the latest position and the associated timescales. 
 
On the basis that the HSC approve the consultation request a detailed consultation timetable 
will be implemented which includes two public meetings in Brent (11 February at Patidar 
House) and Harrow (24 February, Zoom Leisure Centre), a comprehensive publicity drive 
including flyers, press releases, advertisements, letters and distribution of the document to 
key stakeholders and public buildings.  We will also offer face-to-face meetings and focus 
groups for key stakeholder groups. 
 
At the end of the 12 weeks, an independent company with experience in this area will be 
contracted to undertake a detailed analysis of the response and prepare a report for the 
Acute Services Review Project Board. The PCT boards will be asked to make their final 
decision about the proposal before it is submitted to the Health Select Committee in summer 
2010. 
 
4. Recommendations 
 
Brent HSC members are asked to note the progress made to date and approve the request 
for 12 week public consultation on the reconfiguration of paediatric services across Brent 
and Harrow, commencing 11 January 2010.  
 
It is also recommended that regular updates are provided throughout the consultation 
process.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



   

1 

 
 

National Clinical Assessment Team  (NCAT) Review 
 
Proposals for changes to the provision of healthcare services for children 

and young people in Brent and Harrow. 
 

Report by Dr. Steve Ryan, Medical Director, Alder Hey Children’s NHS 
Foundation Trust Liverpool. 

 
Report To 
 
SRO 
Chief Executives of  NHS Brent, NHS Harrow, North West London Hospitals 
Trust 
 
Date of NCAT Review 8th December 2009 
 
Evidence used as basis of review 
 

a) Preconsultation Business Case; Healthcare Services for Children and 
Young People in Brent and Harrow Draft (Version 1.2). 

 
b) Draft report on the preconsultation campaign for the Acute Services 

Review of Children’s Services in Brent and Harrow 16th November 2009. 
 

c) Report on reconfiguration of children’s services across Brent and Harrow 
to Children’s Partnership Board 5th November 2009. 

 
d) Paediatric reconfiguration – interviewee’s brief prepared by Dr. Paul 

Mannix, Clinical Director and David Cheesman, Director of Strategy, 
NWLHT. 

 
e) Data on length of stay at both paediatric units (Central Middlesex Hospital 

– CMH and NWLHT). Upto date statistics on length of stay. 
 

f) Interviews held with Stakeholders at Northwick Park on 8th December 
2009 (Appendix 1). 

 
 
OUTLINE OF PROPOSAL 
 
In essence this proposal is centred on improving the quality and appropriateness 
of care for Children and Young People in Brent & Harrow, through changes to the 

Page 7



   

2 

model of care from community through primary and secondary care pathways 
and should be seen in that context.  The key proposal at the centre of this 
reconfiguration is the transfer of all overnight inpatient care from two hospital 
sites to a single site at Northwick Park Hospital, but at the same time enhancing 
the provision of extended hours, consultant – run and led services for children in 
Brent & Harrow.  If conducted as planned and if part of the “bigger picture” then I 
believe it will deliver the improvements needed in the quality and appropriateness 
of care. 
 
KEY DRIVERS AND RESPONSE TO THEM 
 

a) The existence of a six bedded inpatient unit supported by a separate 
on-call system, with an average length of stay of below 1 day, almost 
in itself makes a case for reconfiguration.  It is clear that this situation 
is in part due to the relatively low dependency casemix of children 
admitted to CMH but also a testament to the evolving ambulatory 
model of care at that hospital. The average length of stay at Northwick 
Park is even shorter and given that more specialised care is delivered 
to some groups of patients, suggests that there are a large number of 
patients who could benefit from an ambulatory approach, such as 
delivered in Paediatric assessment unit on both sites.  I believe that the 
establishment of effective Paediatric Assessment Units will, with the 
flexible capacity at Northwick Park, ensure that there is an adequate 
number of beds for children and young people who require them. 

 
b) A clear driver for use of ho
[...]
own.
These have emerged as in need of improvement,
following changes in the way children are treated
across the NHS. 

This consultation document seeks the views of
local people on a proposal that is being put
forward after extensive local discussions held with
residents in Brent and Harrow.

We are making these changes because we believe
the way in which we provide services to children
can be improved. The proposals have been

developed by doctors, nurses and therapists who
work with children in hospital and in the
community. They have been subject to scrutiny by
outside experts from the National Clinical Advisory
Team who have strongly supported our proposed
model of care.

These changes support the roles of our two local
hospitals: Northwick Park as a major acute centre
providing specialist services and Central Middlesex
providing a full range of local hospital services
including an A&E service.

We hope as many local people as possible will
respond to this consultation so that we can be
sure that we have gained the views of those who
matter most – local parents, carers and residents. 

The final date for comments on this document is
Sunday 4 April 2010. You can find out how to
respond on page 13.

Mark Easton, 
Chief Executive, NHS Brent

Dr Sarah Crowther, 
Chief Executive, NHS Harrow

Fiona Wise, 
Chief Executive, North West London 
Hospitals NHS Trust

2

About this document

Page 14



4 The case for change in paediatrics

6 Our proposals to improve services

9 Care in our boroughs now 

10 How the hospitals work now

11 Questions and answers from us to you

13 Have your say – how you can respond 
to this consultation

15 Public meetings 

3

Contents

Page 15



4

The case for change – improving the quality and
appropriateness of care for children and young people 

These days children rarely have to stay in hospital
overnight because of improved medical treatment
and the defeat of childhood diseases like polio 
and diphtheria. Fewer than 13 children in ev
[...]
s (PAUs) at
both Northwick Park and Central Middlesex
hospitals staffed by specialist children’s doctors
and nurses, open 12 hours every day from
10am to 10pm to examine children and carry
out treatments. These opening hours have
been chosen because they cover the time that
most children come to hospital. The new units
would be based within Rainbow Children’s
Centre at Central Middlesex and at the
children’s unit at Northwick Park. It is estimated

that the PAUs would look after almost one in
nine children who currently use the hospitals.

l All inpatient (overnight) care for children
would be at Northwick Park Hospital. This
means that around three children each day are
likely to require transfer from Central
Middlesex. Children who need emergency
surgery would be transferred either to
Northwick Park Hospital or to Chelsea and
Westminster Hospital or Great Ormond Street
Hospital for more complex procedures, as
happens now. 

l A new Urgent Care Centre (UCC) at Central
Middlesex, similar to the one at Northwick
Park, which treats both children and adults
with non life-threatening conditions without
going to A&E. 

l Central Middlesex would retain its A&E
service for children. The Rainbow Children’s
Centre would continue to provide planned day
surgery for children and outpatient services as
now. More planned surgery would take place
at Central Middlesex to free up space at
Northwick Park. 

6

Our proposal for change

Page 18



l Northwick Park’s children’s ward, Jack’s Place,
would be open 24 hours a day every day
and would have close links with the maternity
department and neonatology unit, where
expert paediatricians care for newborn babies. 

l More children will be cared for in GP surgeries,
polyclinics and children’s homes, with a key role
for community paediatric teams.

(see page 10 for a diagram setting out the
proposed changes).

Our proposal has the support of local doctors and
nurses and has been tested with local people at
meetings we held to consider it. At these events
there was clear support for these changes. Our
proposal was recently assessed by a specialist
children’s doctor from the independent National
Clinical Advisory Team (NCAT), who said it was a
“sound and well considered proposal” which
would “deliver the improvements needed in the
quality and appropriateness of care.”

The benefits to patients from our proposal
include: 

l Too many local children now go to hospital
when they could be treated locally. We are
expanding services in local communities and
we want to make hospital services better at the
times when children need them most.

l Specialist children’s doctors are spread too
thinly across two hospitals. We would
concentrate overnight care in one hospital, not
two, where the larger team would be able to
provide 24 hour care. 

l We would open two new Paediatric
Assessment Units at Central Middlesex and
Northwick Park both to care for children’s
urgent needs and to make sure senior doctors
could see and assess patients. This would mean
and increase of more than 100 per cent in
access to a paediatrician, resulting in quicker
diagnosis and treatment and very often a
quicker discharge home.

7

The simplest way of explaining our proposal is that we plan to create 
12 hour paediatric assessment units (PAUs) at both Northwick Park and
Central Middlesex hospitals, where senior doctors would be on hand to see
what the problem is and organise treatment. These units will deal with the
vast majority of children’s need for hospital treatment. Children who need
overnight care will be admitted to at Northwick Park which will have a
better staffed facility than currently.

The vast majority of children come to hospital within the 10am to 10pm
period covered by the PAU and this will enable expert staff to be available to
see children quickly throughout this time. 

Consultants (senior doctors) would be at hand to ensure that patients are
seen quickly and safely. Outside these hours A&E for children would still
[...]
ght stays 3 children

Consultant led Paediatric Assessment Unit PAU open 12hrs/day 4 4

24/7 Urgent Care Centre for non life threatening emergencies 4 4

Specialist Sickle Cell Day service 4

Enhanced community based services 
(via GP, nurses and home visits etc) 4 4

Page 22



11

Questions and answers from us to you

Q1. Would your proposal mean that Rainbow
Children’s Centre at Central Middlesex will
close?

A. No, the only change would be that the beds
would not be used at night. We estimate that 87
out of every 100 children who are currently
treated at Central Middlesex Hospital would
continue to be cared for by the team there.
Children would not stay overnight, and the
ambulance service would take emergencies direct
to Northwick Park. If a child came to the A&E at
Central Middlesex with a serious problem they
would be transferred by ambulance to Northwick
Park.

Q2. If you argue that children should be
treated closer to home, why reduce the
service provided in Brent borough?

A. We do not believe we would be reducing the
service by making these changes. The vast

majority of children do not need an overnight stay
so would continue to be treated at Central
Middlesex. We think that changing hospital
services in this way is the first step in a process that
would establish closer links with primary care-led
Urgent Care Centres and community based
services that will improve care for children overall
in Brent and Harrow. The new arrangements
would ensure children received the care they
needed in the right place.

Q3. Are these changes being proposed just to
save money?

A. No, they are reflecting changes that are
happening across many parts of the country in the
care of children. Our aim is to provide a better
service. But we cannot ignore the cost of care,
particularly when duplication of services at two
hospitals four miles apart means we cannot
provide the better service we would like to. So we

Page 23



12

would expect our proposal to result in some
savings, estimated to be about £250,000 a year on
a total cost of £5 million. However, the savings
might be less if many children went to other
hospitals instead, such as St Mary’s. Any savings
would be reinvested in the service. 

Q4. If I turn up at Central Middlesex with my
child and have to go to Northwick Park
instead, it’s a nightmare journey. Will you
provide special transport?

A. In the unlikely event that the team at Central
Middlesex would suggest a transfer to Northwick
Park you and your child would be taken there by
ambulance. We also plan to expand the use of the
shuttle bus for staff which runs regularly between
the two hospitals, to include patients and families.
Were you to call an ambulance from home after
10pm you would be taken direct to Northwick
Park.

Q5. You have taken emergency surgery, the
birthing centre and the direct gynaecology
unit away from Central Middlesex, and now
this. Surely you are just running the hospital
down so you can close it?

A. No, both hospitals have a very bright future
together, with Northwick Park as the main
emergency and specialist hospital and Central
Middlesex as an excellent local hospital with very
modern buildings and equipment. It is one of the
most up-to-date hospitals in London and despite
some of the changes we have made it is as
popular as ever and the busiest it has ever been.
We want to improve the quality and
appropriateness of healthcare for children which
will involve removing unnecessary duplication of
services at both hospitals.

Q6. These changes will potentially mean an
extra 1,000 admissions a year to the
paediatric unit at Northwick Park, do you
have enough beds?

A. We believe the extra numbers of patients
coming to Northwick Park from Central Middlesex
will be at most three each day and the children’s
department at Northwick Park has sufficient
flexibility to cope. For example, we have space for
more beds in the winter when we are busier and
can close beds in the quieter summer months. 

Q7. Do you 
[...]
 our proposal 
Please ensure your response gets to us before the closing date - Sunday 4 April 2010

Page 26



Brent - 6pm Thursday 11 February
at Patidar House, 22 London Road,
Wembley HA9 7EX.

Harrow - 6pm Wednesday 24 February
at Eastman Hall, Zoom Leisure Centre,
Harrow HA2 6QQ.

15

Public meetings

Page 27



Better services 
for local children

Brent Harrow

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Acute Services Review - Paediatric Services in Brent and Harrow
	Report for Brent HSC - 7 Jan
	National Clinical Assessment Team Report 9th December 2009 _2_
	Brent and Harrow - Consultation Document Final Draft




Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 7 January 2010 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Leaman (Chair), Councillor Crane (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Jackson and R Moher 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Baker, Clues and Mrs Fernandes 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Deputations (if any)  
 
None received. 
 

3. Acute Services Review - Paediatric Services in Brent and Harrow  
 
The Chair explained that this was a special meeting of the Health Select Committee 
which had been convened to discuss the Acute Services Review – Paediatric 
Services in Brent and Harrow. Fiona Wise (Chief Executive, North West London 
NHS Hospitals Trust) thanked the Committee for arranging the meeting. She 
advised that it was proposed to introduce two Paediatric Assessment Units (PAUs) 
in Northwick Park Hospital (NPH) and Central Middlesex Hospital (CMH), and that 
these proposals were supported by clinicians and members of the public who had 
been briefed on the proposals at two pre-consultation events. Fiona Wise went on 
to explain that the proposals had also been assessed by the National Clinical 
Advisory Team and the Department of Health’s Gateway Team, both of which had 
approved them in principle. 
 
David Cheesman (Director of Strategy, North West London NHS Hospitals Trust) 
advised that assuming that the Health Select Committee approved the consultation 
request, a detailed consultation programme would begin on 11 January. This would 
incorporate two public meetings to be held on 11 February 2010 in Brent and 24 
February 2010 in Harrow, and a publicity drive including advertisements and letters 
to stakeholders. David Cheesman went on to explain that a micro-website had been 
set up, through which interested parties could respond to the proposals. 
 
Councillor R Moher noted that the report mentioned the development of polyclinics 
but only those in Harrow. Mark Easton (Chief Executive, NHS Brent) replied that 
supplementary information would be issued to reassure residents in Brent of the 
impact of the proposals on their health services. Fiona Wise added that lessons 
learned from the pre-consultation exercises would be used to inform the formal 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


2 
Health Select Committee - 7 January 2010 

consultation, and Thirza Sawtell (NHS Brent) suggested that shorter pamphlets 
could be produced, specific to each borough. 
 
The Chair then asked for the response of the Hospital Trust and the PCTs to the 
main issues highlighted by the review undertaken by the Department of Health 
Gateway Team. David Cheesman advised that it was acknowledged that the scope 
of the consultation should be limited to the closure of six beds at CMH and the 
introduction of two PAUs. Mark Easton then explained that future material on the 
proposals would stress the fact that it was intended to retain a full Accident and 
Emergency service at CMH for adults as well as children.  
 
On the subject of engagement with families of patients with sickle-cell anaemia, 
David Cheesman advised that there was a group of relatives of children with sickle-
cell anaemia who had been consulted on the proposals, and that this group’s views 
would continue to be sought. Regarding the transporting of children between the 
two hospitals when the PAU at CMH closed at 10.00 pm, David Cheesman 
explained that it was currently being examined whether it would be possible to 
extend the current staff shuttle bus service to include patients and to run seven 
days a week. Councillor Mote (London Borough of Harrow) asked whether larger 
buses would be introduced for the service; David Cheesman replied that he did not 
anticipate that larger buses would be needed. Fiona Wise added that the Hospitals 
Trust had been working with the Council to lobby for the introduction of a better 
public bus service between the two hospitals. 
 
Councillor Mote asked how long children could expect to wait for an ambulance to 
transfer them between CMH and NPH after 10.00 pm. Fiona Wise replied that the 
urgency of the transfer would be decided by clinicians and the London Ambulance 
Service on a case by case basis, while Doctor Sarah Crowther (Chief Executive, 
NHS Harrow) explained that clinicians could decide to ask the child to return to 
hospital the following day, depending on the situation. 
 
The Chair noted that, on page six of the report before the Committee, it was stated 
that CMH would retain its Accident and Emergency service for children. He added 
that it would be preferable for the statement to make clear that a full Accident and 
Emergency service would be retained at CMH. Mark Easton acknowledged this, 
and Fiona Wise agreed that the statement in question could be amended. 
 
Noting that the report listed the varying services which would be available at NPH, 
Councillor Mote asked whether the electroencephalography (EEG) service would 
remain at CMH. Mark Easton replied that he was not aware of any current plans to 
change the location of the EEG service. Councillor Mote then asked about staffing 
arrangements when the services are reconfigured. David Cheesman explained that 
it was not envisaged that additional staff would be needed, given that staff at the 
two hospitals currently worked annualised hours, meaning that they could work 
fewer hours at times of lower demand, and more hours at times of increased 
demand.  
 
Councillor Mithani (London Borough of Harrow) asked whether NPH would continue 
to be capable of managing the outbreak of a disease, given that it had a fixed 
number of beds. Fiona Wise explained that the number of beds at NPH was 
currently lower than it had been when the hospital opened, which reflected changes 
in the nature of clinical practice. Councillor Mote asked whether NPH would be able 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


3 
Health Select Committee - 7 January 2010 

to accommodate two parents staying overnight with a child. Fiona Wise replied that 
it was usual that one parent or carer stayed overnight with a child in hospital, 
although this depended on the clinical situation. She added that additional 
accommodation for families of patients was available at Ronald McDonald House. 
 
The Chair noted that the report stated on page seven that the proposals had the 
support of local doctors, and he asked whether this included GPs based in Brent. 
Mark Easton explained that the proposals had the support of GPs and consultants 
based in both boroughs. 
 
The Chair then asked where the Brent consultation meeting was due to be held. 
Fiona Wise explained that it was planned for it to be held in Patidar House in 
Wembley. The Chair questioned whether an alternative location could be found in 
addition to the meeting in Wembley which would be more convenient for people 
living in the vicinity of CMH. Fiona Wise replied that the meeting was one part of the 
whole consultation exercise which would reach as many parts of the affected 
population as possible. 
 
The Chair explained that he would write on behalf of the Committee to Dr Sarah 
Crowther, Mark Easton and Fiona Wise to give formal approval to the consultation 
process and to the twelve-week consultation period. He added that the Committee 
would decide later how to respond to the consultation results, and he asked for an 
update report to be brought to the Committee in February to explain how the 
consultation was progressing. Fiona Wise explained that members of the Harrow 
Council Health Select Committee would be attending a challenge session at NPH, 
and it was agreed to make this a joint session with members of the Brent Council 
Health Select Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i)  that the Health Select Committee hold a joint challenge session with 

members of the Harrow Overview and Scrutiny Committee to prepare a 
response to the consultation; and 

 
(ii)  that the Chair of the Health Select Committee write formally to NHS Brent, 

NHS Harrow and North West London NHS Hospitals Trust to approve the 
consultation process and twelve-week consultation period and to 
recommend that the following issues raised by the Committee be 
incorporated into the consultation: 

 
a)  the position of Central Middlesex Hospital; 
b)  an additional location be found for a public meeting within Brent; 
c)  specific engagement with patients with sickle-cell anaemia; 
d)  explicit reference to primary care developments in Brent; and 
e) the retention of a full Accident and Emergency service at CMH. 

 
  
 

4. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health Select Committee was scheduled 
for Wednesday 17 February 2010. 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


4 
Health Select Committee - 7 January 2010 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
C LEAMAN 
Chair 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

